

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

_____	)	
American Airlines, Inc., a Delaware	)	
corporation,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
Sabre, Inc., a Delaware corporation; Sabre	)	
Holdings Corporation, a Delaware	)	
corporation; and Sabre Travel International	)	
Ltd., a foreign corporation, d/b/a Sabre	)	Civil Action No.: 4:11-cv-0244-Y
Travel Network;	)	
	)	
Travelport Limited, a foreign corporation	)	
and Travelport, LP, a Delaware limited	)	
partnership, d/b/a Travelport;	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
Orbitz Worldwide, LLC, a Delaware limited	)	
liability company, d/b/a Orbitz;	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**AMERICAN AIRLINES INC.’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Exclusionary Agreements Between TVP And Orbitz Are Not Shielded From The Antitrust Laws By Copperweld .....	4
II. AA’s Complaint Alleges A Plausible Conspiracy Among TVP, Orbitz, Other Travel Agencies, And Other Industry Participants .....	8
III. The Complaint Alleges Substantial Foreclosure Of The Relevant Markets Sufficient To Support A Claim Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act.....	11
IV. If The Court Dismisses Any Claims, Leave To Amend Is Appropriate Here .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Century Oil Tool, Inc. v. Prod. Specialties, Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 1316 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	4, 6
<i>In re Delta/Airtran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	11
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Doctor’s Hosp. v. Se. Med. Alliance</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Greenwood Utils. Comm’n v. Miss. Power Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Hood v. Tenneco Tex. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Insignia Sys., Inc. v. News Corp.</i> , No. 04-4213, 2005 WL 2063890 (D. Minn. Aug. 25, 2005).....	14
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	12
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Sales v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	3, 14
<i>Kidd v. Bass Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2000).....	13
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	6

<i>New York ex rel. Abrams v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	10
<i>Null v. Easley</i> , No. 4:09-CV-296-Y, 2009 WL 3853765 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2009) .....	3, 11, 14
<i>Omega Envt'l v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.N.C. 2002) .....	13
<i>R2 Invs. LCD v. Phillips</i> , 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Rio Grande Royalty Co. v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.</i> , No. H-08-cv-0857, 2009 WL 7830311 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2009) .....	7
<i>Shipper v. Am. Auto. Ass'n</i> , No. 3-94-CV-2558-R, 1997 WL 135672 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 1997).....	14
<i>Star Tobacco, Inc. v. Darilek</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	14
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Stewart Glass &amp; Mirror v. Auto Disc. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	12
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Austin Travel Corp.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 867 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13, 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 11, 15
